
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  

OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

 

Police# 16-054734 

Prosecutor# 095433494 

1616-CR 

OCN# c0050978 

 

 

COMPLAINT 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

             vs. 

 

Derrick A Williams  

1035 Lafayette Avenue  

Kansas City, KS 66104 

DOB: 02/09/1985; Race/Sex: B/M; 

SS#  

                       Defendant. 
 

 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, committed the 

class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 28, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 

the defendant with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Jane Doe caused the death 

of Jane Doe by shooting her. 

   
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 

eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to 

exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

  

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the 

felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1 RSMo, in 

that on or about July 28, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 

committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree charged in Count One, all allegations of 

which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of 

Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a 



deadly weapon.  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 

571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 

term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.   

Count III. Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Creating Substantial Risk - 1st Degree - 

2nd/sub Offense - No Sexual Conduct (568.045-009Y20033802.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class B 

felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 28, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the health of Jane Doe #2 a child 
less than seventeen years old, by pointing a weapon in the child face's.  

  

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the 

felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in 

that on or about July 28, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 

committed the felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degreecharged in Count 

Three, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree by, with 

and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 

571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 

term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.. 

  

Count V. Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Creating Substantial Risk - 1st Degree - 

2nd/sub Offense - No Sexual Conduct (568.045-009Y20033802.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class B 

felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 28, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the health of John Doe #1, a 
child less than seventeen years old, by stiking the child in the head with a weapon.  

  

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the 

felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in 

that on or about July 28, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, defendant 

committed the felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degreecharged in Count 

Three, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree by, with 

and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  



The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 

571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 

term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 

release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.   

  

Count VII. Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Creating Substantial Risk - 1st Degree - 

2nd/sub Offense - No Sexual Conduct (568.045-009Y20033802.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class B 

felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 28, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the health of John Doe #2, a 
child less than seventeen years old, by firing a weapon multiple times in the residence with the child 
present. 

  

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 

statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 

the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 

law. 



THE STATE OF MISSOURI  

 

                      vs. 

 

Derrick A Williams  

 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

    

  Jeremy J. Baldwin  (#62734) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W.  Lexington  

  Independence, Missouri 64050 

  (816) 881-4488 

  jbaldwin@jacksongov.org 

 

 

 

WITNESSES: 

  

DET Scott P. Mullen , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

PO Quentin  Neal , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

DET Hobart D. Price , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

DET Cristin  Stammler , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

DET Brent R. Taney , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

DET Daniel G. Thomas , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

  
 



  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 




